UG130: Si86xxT-EVB User's Guide
The Si864xxT devices, the latest addition to the Si86xx isolator family, are 4-channel
CMOS-based galvanic digital isolators surge rated at 10 kV. Operating up to 150 Mbps,
they are available in wide body 16-pin SOIC packages and designed for the stringent
isolation needs of the industrial, commercial, and automotive markets. Various channel
configurations dictating the number of reverse channels and default output states are
also available per the Si86xx data sheet’s ordering guide.
The Si864xxT-EVB allows designers to quickly evaluate the Si8642ET’s capabilities
and functionality, either by driving inputs to logic low via shunts, or injecting signals to
the header pins via single wires or a 2x6 ribbon cable (not included).
For more information on our Si86xxT isolators, visit the Silicon Labs website at: http://
www.silabs.com/isolation. The product data sheet and application notes can be refer-
enced to help facilitate designs.
KEY POINTS
• Discusses kit contents and equipment.
• Describes hardware setup and
demonstration.
• Shows EVB schematic and layout.
• Includes bill of materials and the ordering
guide for Si864xxT-KIT.
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev.  0.1
1.  Kit Contents
The Si864xxT Evaluation Kit contains the following items:
• Si864xxT-EVB evaluation board, shown in the figure below.
• Si8642ET-IS, 4-channel (Reverse: 3 and 4), 150 Mbps, 10 kV, Wide Body, Default High I/O.
Figure 1.1.  Si86xxT-EVB
UG130: Si86xxT-EVB User's Guide
Kit Contents
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 0.1  |  1
2.  Required Equipment
The following equipment is required to demonstrate the evaluation board:
• Two DC Power supplies 2.5–5.5 V, 100 mA.
• (Optionally) Isolated from one another.
• Four banana-to-test-clip cables with clips to supply power to the board.
• Two 2-pin header shunts (included).
• One DMM.
• One DMM Voltage Probe Set.
2.1  Optional Equipment
The following equipment is optional and can be used to demonstrate more of the evaluation board functionalities, including signal prop-
agation statistics:
• One Signal generator.
• Two BNC Coaxial cables.
• One BNC splitter.
• One BNC to test-clip connector.
• One 2-Channel Oscilloscope.
• One 10x Voltage Probe.
UG130: Si86xxT-EVB User's Guide
Required Equipment
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 0.1  |  2
3.  Hardware Setup and Demonstration
3.1  Powering the Supplies
Both sides of the Si8642ET isolator accept supplies between 2.5-5.5 V. See the figure below.
Perform the following steps to set up the Si864xxT-EVB:
• Remove all shunts.
• Power Side-A.
• Clip 5.0 V from the first power supply to TP1 (VDD1) and its GND to TP3 or TP5 (GND1).
• LED, D1, will light up, confirming power is supplied.
• Power Side-B.
• Clip 5.0 V from the second power supply to TP2 (VDD2) and its GND to TP4 or TP6 (GND2).
• LED, D2, will light up, confirming power is supplied.
Figure 3.1.  EVB — Powered Up
3.2  DC Signal Demonstration
3.2.1  Defaults
The default output signal state of the Si8642ET is a logic High, meaning that with all shunts removed (EN1 and EN2 floating), all digital
inputs (A1, A2, B3, B4) and all digital outputs will (B1, B2, A3, A4) will be at their respective High voltage level. These values can be

Bill of Materials
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 0.1  |  11
7.  Ordering Guide
Ordering Part Number (OPN) Description
Si864xxT-KIT Si8642ET 4-channel 10 kV Isolator Evaluation Kit
UG130: Si86xxT-EVB User's Guide
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 0.1  |  12
Disclaimer
Silicon Laboratories intends to provide customers with the latest, accurate, and in-depth documentation of all peripherals and modules available for system and software implementers
using or intending to use the Silicon Laboratories products. Characterization data, available modules and peripherals, memory sizes and memory addresses refer to each specific
device, and "Typical" parameters provided can and do vary in different applications. Application examples described herein are for illustrative purposes only. Silicon Laboratories
reserves the right to make changes without further notice and limitation to product information, specifications, and descriptions herein, and does not give warranties as to the accuracy
or completeness of the included information. Silicon Laboratories shall have no liability for the consequences of use of the information supplied herein. This document does not imply
or express copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or fabricate any integrated circuits. The products must not be used within any Life Support System without the specific
written consent of Silicon Laboratories. A "Life Support System" is any product or system intended to support or sustain life and/or health, which, if it fails, can be reasonably expected
to result in significant personal injury or death. Silicon Laboratories products are generally not intended for military applications. Silicon Laboratories products shall under no
circumstances be used in weapons of mass destruction including (but not limited to) nuclear, biological or chemical weapons, or missiles capable of delivering such weapons.
Trademark Information
Silicon Laboratories Inc., Silicon Laboratories, Silicon Labs, SiLabs and the Silicon Labs logo, CMEMS®, EFM, EFM32, EFR, Energy Micro, Energy Micro logo and combinations
thereof, "the world’s most energy friendly microcontrollers", Ember®, EZLink®, EZMac®, EZRadio®, EZRadioPRO®, DSPLL®, ISOmodem ®, Precision32®, ProSLIC®, SiPHY®,
USBXpress® and others are trademarks or registered trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc. ARM, CORTEX, Cortex-M3 and THUMB are trademarks or registered trademarks of
ARM Holdings. Keil is a registered trademark of ARM Limited. All other products or brand names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective holders.
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
USA
Smart.
Connected.
Energy-Friendly
Products
Quality
Support and Community
community.silabs.com